SS-3900EGHP
 TABLE OF
CONTENTS
 PAGE
CHAPTER 1
SPECIFICATIONS
1.0 General  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.1 Transmitter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

designators are in alphanumeric order.
6.1 ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS
Parts orders should be referred to the Parts Department at:
• Ranger Communications, Inc.
401 W. 35Th ST., # B,
NATIONAL CITY, CA 91950-7909
Fax: (619) 426-3788
ROTARY SWITCH PCB (EPT360022Z)
- 17 -
(Component Side)
PART LIST:
SS-3900EGHP ROTARY SW P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1   EPT360022Z ROTARY SW PCB
2  R322,R323,R324 RCU141024Z C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
3  R315 RCM144714A C/F/R 470 Ω 1/4W
4  R313,R316,R317,R318,R319,
R321 RCM141024A C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
5  R312,R314,R320 RCM141024B C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
6  CH SW EWRT32000S ROTARY SW GPS-0501
7  J304 EX07N40014 PCB CONN/S 10PIN
8  J305 WX01070703 JUMPER WIRE 7x3x7
9  D313,D314,D312,D315,D323

SS-3900EGHP DISPLAY P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1   EPT360032A DISPLAY PCB
2  DISPLAY PCB  EX03N40003 LED DISPLAY (RED)
3  D309(R/T) EX01N40004 LED (RED/GREEN)
ANT PCB (EPT360042Z)
- 19 -
(Component Side) (Copper Side)
PART LIST:
SS-3900EGHP ANT P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
4   EPT360042Z ANT PCB
5  R9 RCY010004Z CHIP/F/R 0 Ω 0.1W
6  R1 RCY014714Z CHIP/F/R 470 Ω 0.1W
7  R3,R4 RCY011014Z CHIP/F/R 100 Ω 0.1W
8  R2 RCY013314Z CHIP/F/R 330 Ω 0.1W
9  R5,R11 RCY011024Z CHIP/F/R 1K Ω 0.1W
10  R10,R12 RCY012224Z CHIP/F/R 2.2K Ω 0.1W
11  R7 RCY011034Z CHIP/F/R 10K Ω 0.1W
12  C5 RCY011534Z CHIP/F/R 15K Ω 0.1W
13  C7 CK1059AB1A CHIP/C 0.5PF 50WV
14  C6 CK1030AB1A CHIP/C 3PF 50WV
15  C3,C4 CK2104AB7R CHIP/C 0.1µF 25WV
16  C1,C2 CK1102AB7L CHIP/C 0.001µF 50WV
17  Q1 TY2SC2712G TR 2SC2712GR-TE85L
18  D3 EDSS00355Y DIODE 1SS355
19  D1,D2 EDHM0198SY DIODE HSM198S
20  D4 EDMA0028TY DIODE MA28T
21  L1 ECRFZ10204 C.M.E. BRAND CORE BF2159576
22  VR1 RE10300009 S/F/R 10K Ω
23  JP1 WX01070715 JUMPER WIRE 7x15x7
MIC PCB (EPT360050Z)
- 20 -
(Component Side)
PART LIST:
SS-3900EGHP MIC P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1   EPT360050Z DIP PCB
2  C503,C504 CC0501027L C/C 0.001µF 50WV
3  C502 CC0504727L C/C 0.0047µF 50WV
4  L501 ECCHK16001 CHOKE COIL 5.6µH
5  L502 ECBAD18550 BEAD COIL 3.5x6x1.2
6  MIC PCB EX06N41020 MIC JACK
EB-2000B PCB (EPT0SSB51J)
- 21 -
(Component Side)
(Copper Side)
PART LIST:
SS-3900EGHP EB-2000B P.C.B
ITEM REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1   EPT0SSB51J EB-2000B PCB
2  R3 RCY011014Z CHIP/F/R 100 Ω 0.1W
3  R17,R27 RCY011024Z CHIP/F/R 1K Ω 0.1W
4  R7,R26 RCY012224Z CHIP/F/R 2.2K Ω 0.1W
5  R29,R30 RCY014724Z CHIP/F/R 4.7K Ω 0.1W
- 22 -
6  R22,R23,R24,R32 RCY011034Z CHIP/F/R 10K Ω 0.1W
7  R1,R2,R5,R28 RCY012234Z CHIP/F/R 22K Ω 0.1W
8  R6,R13,R15 RCY013334Z CHIP/F/R 33K Ω 0.1W
9  R4,R20,R33,R34 RCY014734Z CHIP/F/R 47K Ω 0.1W
10  R21,R31 RCY011044Z CHIP/F/R 100K Ω 0.1W
11  R16 RCY011524Z CHIP/F/R 1.5K Ω 0.1W
12  R14,R18 RCY012734Z CHIP/F/R 27K Ω 0.1W
13  C26 CK1331AB5A CHIP/C 330PF 50WV
14  C5,C13 CK1561AB5A CHIP/C 560PF 50WV
15  C28,C29 CK1154AB7R CHIP/C 0.15µF 50WV
16  C12 CK1102AB7L CHIP/C 0.001µF 50WV
17  C4,C19,C23,C34 CK2103AB7R CHIP/C 0.01µF 25WV
18  C2,C3,C10,C30,C32,C33,
C36,C37,C38,C39,C40,C42 CK2104AB7R CHIP/C 0.1µF 25WV
19  C6,C20,C25,C41 CK5105AB7R CHIP/C 1µF 16WV
20  C11 CK1153AB6U CHIP/C 0.015µF 50WV
21  C14 CK1222AB7R CHIP/C 0.0022µF 50WV
22  C35 CK1223AB6U CHIP/C 0.022µF 50WV
23  C22 CK5225AB7R CHIP/C 2.2µF 16WV
24  C16,C18 CK1473AB7R CHIP/C 0.047µF 50WV
25  C1,C31 CK5475AA7R CHIP/C 4.7µF 16WV
26  IC1 YNJR04558M IC NJM4558M 8PIN
27  IC2 YNES56033S IC ES56033S 16PIN
28  Q1,Q3 TY2SC2712G TR 2SC2712GR-TE85L

46  - XZZZ90376Z FIBER BOARD
47  70X JS013004MY SET SCREW M3x0.5x4
- 23 -
SS-3900EGHP MAIN PCB (EPT360014C)
- 24 -
(Component Side - Text Layer)
SS-3900EGHP MAIN PCB (EPT360014C)
- 25 -
(Component Side)
PART LIST
SS-3900EGHP MAIN PCB
REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
 EPT360014C MAIN PCB
R220 RCU144794Z C/F/R 4.7 Ω 1/4W
R241 RCU141504Z C/F/R 150 Ω 1/4W
R199,215,252,141,224,270 RCU144704Z C/F/R 47 Ω 1/4W
R112,105,198,203 RCU145604Z C/F/R 56 Ω 1/4W
R32,69,73,88,162,230,231,125,
26,
RCU141014Z C/F/R 100 Ω 1/4W
R28,93,219 RCU141514Z C/F/R 150 Ω 1/4W
R21,106 RCU141814Z C/F/R 180 Ω 1/4W
R4,154,256 RCU142214Z C/F/R 220 Ω 1/4W
R29,92 RCU142714Z C/F/R 270 Ω 1/4W
R5,8,15,20,222,225 RCU143314Z C/F/R 330 Ω 1/4W
R60,255,175,208,228 RCU144714Z C/F/R 470 Ω 1/4W
R240,275,126,115,232 RCU145614Z C/F/R 560 Ω 1/4W
R3,44,86 RCU146814Z C/F/R 680 Ω 1/4W
R67,139,140 RCU148214Z C/F/R 820 Ω 1/4W
R33,53,59,91,108,110,120,131,
132,130,127,172,209,214,157,
236,150,156,140,121,285,18
RCU141024Z C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
R82,177 RCU141224Z C/F/R 1.2K Ω 1/4W
R90,190,193,104,227,246,81 RCU141524Z C/F/R 1.5K Ω 1/4W
R17,24,64,68,87,189,155,180,
257
RCU142224Z C/F/R 2.2K Ω 1/4W
R7,25 RCU142724Z C/F/R 2.7K Ω 1/4W
R22,51,52,58,95,128,16,158,
245,202,259,
RCU143324Z C/F/R 3.3K Ω 1/4W
R50 RCU143924Z C/F/R 3.9K Ω 1/4W
R77,142,178,182,183,207,149,
185,186
RCU144724Z C/F/R 4.7K Ω 1/4W
R78,85,238 RCU145624Z C/F/R 5.6K Ω 1/4W
R12,31,35,63,76,114,123,254,
109
RCU146824Z C/F/R 6.8K Ω 1/4W
R129,248 RCU148224Z C/F/R 8.2K Ω 1/4W
- 26 -
R11,14,57,61,62,107,117,118,
152,153,169,174,187,194,206,
135,113,136,1
RCU141034Z C/F/R 10K Ω 1/4W
R173 RCU141234Z C/F/R 12K Ω 1/4W
R235,166,160 RCU141534Z C/F/R 15K Ω 1/4W
R84,96 RCU142234Z C/F/R 22K Ω 1/4W
R2 RCU143334Z C/F/R 33K Ω 1/4W
R6,54,55,89,171,201 RCU144734Z C/F/R 47K Ω 1/4W
R19,75,99,101 RCU146834Z C/F/R 68K Ω 1/4W
R37 RCU148234Z C/F/R 82K Ω 1/4W
R10,36,41,42,45,46,97,98,167,
134,170,247
RCU141044Z C/F/R 100K Ω 1/4W
R83,111,181,188 RCU142244Z C/F/R 220K Ω 1/4W
R43,159,260,165,103 RCU142744Z C/F/R 270K Ω 1/4W
R13,168 RCU144744Z C/F/R 470K Ω 1/4W
R210 RCU146844Z C/F/R 680K Ω 1/4W
R40 RCU148244Z C/F/R 820K Ω 1/4W
R100 RCU141054Z C/F/R 1M Ω 1/4W
R34,179 RCU141554Z C/F/R 1.5M Ω 1/4W
COPPER SIDE RCP161034Z C/F/R 10K Ω1/16W
R216,271 RCP141094Z C/F/R 1 Ω 1/4W
R218 RCP142294Z C/F/R 2.2 Ω 1/4W
R122 RCP143304Z C/F/R 33 Ω 1/4W
R124 RCP144704Z C/F/R 47 Ω 1/4W
R151,COPPER SIDE(R281) RCP141024Z C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
R196 RCP146814Z C/F/R 680 Ω 1/4W
R251 RCP142224Z C/F/R 2.2K Ω 1/4W
R23 RCP142724Z C/F/R 2.7K Ω 1/4W
R102,176,250,244 RCP143324Z C/F/R 3.3K Ω 1/4W
R47 RCP143924Z C/F/R 3.9K Ω 1/4W
R74 RCP141524Z C/F/R 1.5K Ω 1/4W
REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R79 RCP141034Z C/F/R 10K Ω 1/4W
R195 RCP142234Z C/F/R 22K Ω 1/4W
R116 RCP142734Z C/F/R 27K Ω 1/4W
R217,272 RCP121514Z C/F/R 150 Ω 1/2W
R213 RCP121034Z C/F/R 10K Ω 1/2W
R243 RCP104704Z C/F/R 47 Ω 1W
R161,237 RCM141014A C/F/R 100 Ω 1/4W
R223 RCM141514A C/F/R 150 Ω 1/4W
R138 RCM144724A C/F/R 4.7K Ω 1/4W
R137,211 RCM141024A C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
R221 RCM141524A C/F/R 1.5K Ω 1/4W
R233 RCM141824A C/F/R 1.8K Ω 1/4W
R234,242 RCM141034A C/F/R 10K Ω 1/4W
R258 RCM144734A C/F/R 47K Ω 1/4W
R119 RCM142244A C/F/R 220K Ω 1/4W
R253 RCM143304B C/F/R 33 Ω 1/4W
R9,94 RCM146804B C/F/R 68 Ω 1/4W
R30 RCM141014B C/F/R 100 Ω 1/4W
R80 RCM146814B C/F/R 680 Ω 1/4W
R56,66,200 RCM141024B C/F/R 1K Ω 1/4W
R48,226 RCM141524B C/F/R 1.5K Ω 1/4W
R205 RCM141824B C/F/R 1.8K Ω 1/4W
R239 RCM145624B C/F/R 5.6K Ω 1/4W
R49,164,163,197,249 RCM141034B C/F/R 10K Ω 1/4W
R229 RCM141834B C/F/R 18K Ω 1/4W
R38 RCM143934B C/F/R 39K Ω 1/4W
R27,133 RCM144734B C/F/R 47K Ω 1/4W
R39 RCM142244B C/F/R 220K Ω 1/4W
R274 RCM142744B C/F/R 270K Ω 1/4W
R204 RCM144744B C/F/R 470K Ω 1/4W
C25 CC0502204A C/C 22PF 50WV
C52,58,59,103 CC0500501A C/C 5PF 50WV
C89 CC0501504A C/C 15PF 50WV
C83 CC0503004A C/C 30PF 50WV
C211 CC0504704A C/C 47PF 50WV
C81,158 CC0506804A C/C 68PF 50WV
C124,163 CC0501015A C/C 100PF 50WV
C91 CC0501515A C/C 150PF 50WV
C162 CC0500301G C/C 3PF 50WV
C80 CC0501504G C/C 15PF 50WV
C75 CC0506804G C/C 68PF 50WV
C160,167 CC0501515G C/C 150PF 50WV
C82 CC0502715G C/C 270PF 50WV
C175 CC0503315G C/C 330PF 50WV
C85,171,209 CC0503915G C/C 390PF 50WV
C208,COPPER SIDE(C170) CC0505615G C/C 560PF 50WV
C165 CD3005614Z MICA/C 560PF 300WV
C166 CD3008214Z MICA/C 820PF 300WV
C161 CC0500591L C/C 0.5PF 50WV
C182 CC0500301L C/C 3PF 50WV
C72,224 CC0500501L C/C 5PF 50WV
C1,49,77,97,98,225,275 CC0501004L C/C 10PF 50WV
C74,78,109 CC0501504L C/C 15PF 50WV
C73,123 CC0501804L C/C 18PF 50WV
C34,92 CC0502704L C/C 27PF 50WV
C106 CC0503304L C/C 33PF 50WV
C76 CC0503904L C/C 39PF 50WV
C22 CC0506804L C/C 68PF 50WV
C8 CC0508204L C/C 82PF 50WV
C330 CC0500602L C/C 6PF 50WV
C4,67,86,226 CC0501015L C/C 100PF 50WV
C120 CC0501215L C/C 120PF 50WV
C114 CC0501515L C/C 150PF 50WV
C180 CC0501815L C/C 180PF 50WV
C70 CC0502215L C/C 220PF 50WV
C29,94,115 CC0502715L C/C 270PF 50WV
C11,15 CC0503315L C/C 330PF 50WV
C178 CC0504715L C/C 470PF 50WV
C21,93 CC0505615L C/C 560PF 50WV
REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
C159 CC0501036S C/C 0.01µF 50WV
C169,172 CC0501047L C/C 0.1µF 50WV
C2,3,6,9,14,16,51,56,60,63,64,
65,69,99,107,119,230,113,121,
176,183,185,205,201,177,184,
200,277,COPPER SIDE
CC0501037L C/C 0.01µF 50WV
C7,47,50,55,105,221,227,228,
229,217,213,130,144,196,197,
231
CC0501027L C/C 0.001µF 50WV
C5,17,48,61,62,66,68,79,84,88,
96,104,111,127,112,135,189,
188,216,218,202,203,204,23,
334,210,181
CC0504737L C/C 0.047µF 50WV
COPPER SIDE(C210) CC0504737L+ C/C 0.047µF 50WV
C30,42,45,46,173,179,332,335 CC0504727L C/C 0.0047µF 50WV
C43 CC0501804D C/C 18PF 50WV
C116,118 CC0503904D C/C 39PF 50WV
C117 CC0501515D C/C 150PF 50WV
C10 CE0504747Z E/C 0.47µF 50WV
C71,129,132,143,157,164,24 CE0501057Z E/C 1µF 50WV
C126,134,174,193 CE0502257Z E/C 2.2µF 50WV
C220,151 CE0504757Z E/C 4.7µF 50WV
C12,19,20,44,133,198,331,333 CE0251067Z E/C 10µF 25WV
C40,186,150,219 CE0252267Z E/C 22µF 25WV
C26,31,32,35,37,122,146,156 CE0104767Z E/C 47µF 10WV
C90,131,190,108 CE0161077Z E/C 100µF 16WV
C95 CE0102277Z E/C 220µF 10WV
C145,199 CE0163377Z E/C 330µF 16WV
C194,195 CE0251087Z E/C 100µF 25WV
C39,149,155,212 CM0501045Z M/C 0.1µF 50WV
C152,168,27,110,140,141,142 CM0501035Z M/C 0.01µF 50WV
C28,36,100,148,192 CM0501024Z M/C 0.001µF 50WV
C136 CM0501535Z M/C 0.015µF 50WV
C38,139,153,41 CM0502235Z M/C 0.022µF 50WV
C18,33,154,191,187 CM0504735Z M/C 0.047µF 50WV
C147 CM0506835Z M/C 0.068µF 50WV
C13,87 CM0502225Z M/C 0.0022µF 50WV
C137,138 CM0504725Z M/C 0.0047µF 50WV
C125 CT0161046Z T/C 0.1µF 16WV
C128 CT0162246Z T/C 0.22µF 16WV
- 27 -
C101 CT0162256Z T/C 2.2µF 16WV
C102 CT0164746Z T/C 0.47µF 16WV
IC1 ENSS00324Z IC KA324 14P
IC3 ENMA00612Z IC AN-612 7P
IC5 ENMC45106P IC MC145106P 18P
IC9 YNSM6130X4 IC TDA 6130-5X4 14P

L37 ECSPG18001 SPRING COIL
0.8x3.5x7t
L51,52 ECSPG18089 SPRING COIL
0.8x6x3.5t
L31 ECSPG18075 SPRING COIL
0.8x6x8.5t
L33 ECRFZ10045 RF COIL 0.16µH
L503,504 ECCHK16000 CHOKE COIL 0.47µH
L25,29,30 ECCHK16003 CHOKE COIL 470µH
L50  ECCHK16070 CHOKE COIL 22µH
T1 ECCHK16004 CHOKE COIL 1.1MH
J501,502 EX06N41045 EAR JACK 3.5mm
L35,47,24,15,50 ECBAD18504 BEAD COIL 3.5x6x1.2
L41 ECBAD18555 BEAD COIL 3.5x6x1.2
L36,38 ECBAD18506 BEAD COIL 3.5x6x1.2
VR10,20 RE10100018 S/F/R 100 Ω
VR14,11 RE10200003 S/F/R 1K Ω
VR13,12,16 RE50200006 S/F/R 5K Ω
VR1,2,5,7 RE10300009 S/F/R 10K Ω
VR8 RE10400020 S/F/R 100K Ω
REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER
PART NO.
DESCRIPTION
VR3,4 RE50400021 S/F/R 500K Ω

J104(HOLE RIGHT)-SSBP WL0520009Z LEAD WIRE GREEN
J24(LEFT)-R244(TOP) WL0416004Z LEAD WIRE YELLOW
TP7,8,9 XZZZ90006Z PCB STOPPER
TP7-TP9 EPT120060A PCB DC B+
COPPER SIDE MT1200060N SHIELD PLATE (A)
COPPER SIDE MT2710060X SHIELD PLATE
COPPER SIDE PT1200020A SHIELD PLATE (A)
- 28 -
SS-3900EGHP MISC. PARTS
REFERENCE NUMBER RANGER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION
VOL/SQ RV50303344 VR 50KB/50KA/SW
MIC GAIN/RF GAIN RV10203345 VR 1KA/1KB
FINE/COARSE RV20303347 VR 20KB/KB
E-TONE RV50303587 VR 50KA/50KB W/SW
R503 RF POWER(SW) RCP162714Z C/F/R 270 Ω 1/16W
AMATUER FREQUENCY
SHIPMENT(4)
RCU161014Z C/F/R 100 Ω 1/16W
R501 RF POWER(SW) RCP168214Z C/F/R 820 Ω 1/16W
R504 RF POWER(SW) RCP161224Z C/F/R 1.2K Ω 1/16W
R502 RF POWER(SW) RCP161524Z C/F/R 1.5K Ω 1/16W
BAND EWRT32038S ROTARY SW 6N
MODE EWRT32002S ROTARY SW 24mm
RF PWR EWSL31000G SLIDE SW
NB/ANL,S/RF/SWR,TB EWSL31001G SLIDE SW